
 

 

 

 
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 

www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date: Wednesday 14 July 2021 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

 Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Matt Hodgson Councillor Simon Holland 

Councillor Ian Middleton Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Adam Nell Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, excluding 

Executive members 

 
AGENDA 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 

of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members 

      

2. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 

they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 

3. Appointment of Chairman for the remainder of the 2021-2022 Municipal Year    
  

4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 2021-2022 Municipal 

Year (if required)      

 

In the event that the current Vice-Chairman of the Committee is elected Chairman, 
a new Vice-Chairman will also be required.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14)    

 

To confirm as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 16 March 2021 
and 19 May 2021. 
 

 
6. Chairman's Announcements      

 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 

 
7. Urgent Business      

 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 
 

8. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  (Pages 15 - 64)    

 
Report of Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
 
Purpose of report 

 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
positions as at the end of March 2021. 
 
Recommendations 

              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the Performance aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and 
Finance Monitoring Report. 

 
 

9. The Oxfordshire Plan Regulation 18 Part 2 Consultation Document      

 
Report of Assistant Director – Planning and Development 

 

This report is public. 
 

***Please note, due to the number and size of the appendices to this report, it has 

been published as a series of separate supplements*** 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To present a draft Executive report recommending the approval of the Oxfordshire 

Plan consultation document which sets out a range of planning policy options and a 
series of spatial strategy options for Oxfordshire.   
 

When complete the Oxfordshire Plan will provide a high-level spatial planning 
framework for Oxfordshire up to 2050 and will be a statutory Local Plan.  The Plan 

aims to be transformational and occupies new policy areas, such as on climate 
change, environmental betterment, health impacts and zero carbon transport.   It 
has now reached the Regulation 18 part 2 stage. 



 
Recommendations 

 
1.  To consider the draft Executive report and the Regulation 18 (Part 2) 

consultation document for public consultation as attached. 
 
2. That any observations agreed by the Committee be reported to the Executive. 

 
 

10. Work Programme 2021-22  (Pages 65 - 72)    

 
Democratic and Elections Officers will go through the list of subjects raised at 

previous Committee meetings and at the informal session held on 30 June 2021 
(appendix 1), and provide updates.  

 
To receive an update on items previously considered by the Committee (appendix 
2).  

 
The Committee to consider the indicative work programme for 2021-2
[...]
Democratic and 

Elections Team democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk who will advise if your request can be 
accommodated and of the detailed COVID-19 safety requirements for all attendees.  

 
Please note that in line with Government guidance, all meeting attendees are strongly 
encouraged to take a lateral flow test in advance of the meeting.   
 
Mobile Phones 

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 

Please contact Emma Faulkner / Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221953 / 01295 221591  
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 

 
Published on Tuesday 6 July 2021 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held as a 
virtual meeting, on 16 March 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman) 
Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Bishop 

Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Chris Heath 

Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Ian Middleton 

Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Bryn Williams 

 
 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Ian Corkin, Lead Member for Customers and Transformation 
 
Apologies for absence: 

 
Councillor Les Sibley 

Councillor Douglas Webb 
 
Officers:  

 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 

Stephen Chandler, Corporate Director Adults & Housing Services 
Steve Jorden, Corporate Director Commercial Development, Assets & 
Investment 

Jason Russell, Corporate Director Communities 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Hayley Good, Deputy Director for Education 
Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety 

Ed Potter, Assistant Director: Environmental Services 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director: Wellbeing 

Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
Sandra Fisher-Martins, Climate Action Mobilisation Manager 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 

Sam Thomas, Sustainability Project Officer 
Sarah Gilbert, Team Leader Climate Action 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2021 

  

 
 

44 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

45 Minutes  

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 January 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record, to be signed by the Chairman in due course.  
 

 
46 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

 
47 Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
48 Covid-19 Update  

 
The Committee received a detailed update in relation to the ongoing joint 
response of Cherwell District Council and Oxfordshire County Council to the 

COVID-19 pandemic.  
 

The Corporate Director of Public Health and Wellbeing explained that the 
number of cases was declining on a national and local level, with Cherwell 
District having 50% fewer cases in the 7 days to 5 March than the previous 7 

days. Epidemiological curves and heatmaps across all age groups reiterated 
the reduction in cases.  

 
With regard to COVID business support and compliance, the Assistant 
Director: Regulatory Services and Community Safety explained that the 

county wide COVID team had increased capacity, with three additional first 
responders available in the Cherwell area. Ahead of the anticipated first stage 

of lockdown easing on 29 March, a coordinated approach had been 
undertaken across the Thames Valley area to contact licensed premises to 
find out their intentions regarding reopening.  

 
In relation to students returning to schools, the Deputy Director for Education 

explained that school attendance was mandatory for all pupils from 8 March, 
with a phased start for secondary pupils. The Committee was advised that 
overall attendance rates for the County on Monday 15 March had been 

93.7%. 
 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Deputy Director of 
Education explained that mass testing had been increased across school staff 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2021 

  

and secondary school pupils, with twice weekly testing being encouraged 
from the return to in person teaching on 8 March. A requirement for face 

coverings in secondary classrooms from 8 March had also taken effect.  
 

With regards wellbeing and support to the community and residents, the 
Assistant Director Wellbeing advised the Committee that all Councillors had 
spent their £2000 COVID-19 funds. Councillors had used their funds to 

support community groups providing food and other essentials, who had 
changed how they were working to respond to the pandemic.  

 
The council’s Wellbeing service continued to work in partnership with the 
Citizens Advice, who was administering the Winter Support Fund for Cherwell, 

which provided grant funding for food and fuel hardship.   
 

The Assistant Director Wellbeing advised the Committee that the shield 
support team continued to support clinically extremely vulnerable residents, 
and the help had been extended to residents needing to self-isolate.  

 
The Committee thanked officers for the comprehensive update.   

  
Resolved 

 

(1) That the presentation be noted.  
 

 
49 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report and 

Performance Management Framework 2021 Update  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and the 

Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes which detailed the Council’s 
performance, finance and risk monitoring position as at the end of January 
2021. The Committee was responsible for reviewing the performance aspects 

of the report.  
 

In introducing the report, the Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
explained that the Council was maintaining a strong position in relation to 
performance, with 77% of measures rated on target for the year to date.  

 
In relation to indicator BP1.2.02, number of people helped to live 

independently through use of DFG and other grants/loans, the Head of Insight 
and Corporate Programmes advised the Committee that this area of work had 
been disrupted by COVID restrictions limiting the access to client’s homes for 

surveying and works to take place.  
 

In response to questions from the Committee relating to recycling and the 
possible impact of chargeable brown bin collections on recycling levels, the 
Assistant Director Environmental Services explained that a lot of data had 

been collected from other councils in order to undertake modelling regarding 
the proposals.  

 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2021 

  

Further work would be undertaken in the coming months, with a report 
expected to be submitted to the July meeting of the Executive that would 

detail the plans, rollout, charging and all required policies in relation to the 
proposed scheme.  

 
In response to questions raised in relation indicator BP1.1.4 Deliver the local 
plan, and the legal challenge being lodged, the Head of Insight and Corporate 

Programmes advised the Committee that she would liaise with the Assistant 
Director of Planning and Development to gather answers for circulation to the 

Committee.    
 
Resolved 

 
(1) That the Performance aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and 

Finance Monitoring report be noted.  
 
 

50 Climate Action Update  

 

The Committee received a presentation from the Climate Action Team, which 
provided an update in relation to the Climate Action Framework, progress 
made on the Climate Action programme since October 2020 and the 

Greenhouse Gas report for 2019-20.  
 

The Climate Action Team Leader explained that 90% of local authorities had 
adopted a Climate Action Framework in response to th
[...]
compared to 
£175,000 for a diesel equivalent.  

 
The Committee thanked the Climate Action Team for the update.  
 

Resolved 

 

(1) That the presentation be noted.  
 
 

51 Consideration of the Oxford to Cambridge ARC Environment principles  

 

The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director Environmental 
Services and Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) for the Growth Deal in 
Cherwell regarding consideration of the Oxford to Cambridge ARC 

Environment Principles.   
 

The SRO for the Growth Deal in Cherwell explained that the Oxfordshire 
Strategic Vision was due to be considered by the Oxfordshire Growth Board 
at its meeting on 22 March 2021. The draft strategic vision would provide an 

overarching framework to deliver sustainable development and integrated 
environmental, social and economic wellbeing across the community.    

 
The Oxford-Cambridge Arc had been identified as a significant area, and the 
Government had recently announced an intention to develop a spatial 

framework for the Arc, a long-term strategic plan to coordinate new 
developments in the area together with the required infrastructure. 

 
The SRO for the Growth Deal in Cherwell explained that six principles had 
been drafted to become part of the developing plans and statements in 

relation to the Arc, including Local Plans, local authority activities, plans, 
projects and programmes for all statutory bodies operating in the Arc.  

 
As the report had been circulated as a late supplement to the agenda, the 
Chairman requested that Members provide detailed comments on the report 

to her, for collation and reporting to Executive at their meeting on 6 April 2021.  
 

Resolved 

 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That it be agreed that Committee Members provide comments on the 

report to the Chairman, for reporting to Executive at their meeting on 6 
April 2021. 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2021 

  

 
52 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2020/21  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Law and Governance 

which presented the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual report for 
2020/21. 
 

The Committee had a constitutional obligation to produce a unified annual 
report for the whole scrutiny process, and to present it to Council. The draft 

report detailed work that had been undertaken during the year to date, and 
identified areas that would require further information based on the outcome 
of the March 2021 meeting of the Committee.   
 
Resolved 

 
(1) That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report for 

2020/21 be noted.  

 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Law and Governance, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
to finalise the areas highlighted in the report following the final meeting 
of the municipal year, prior to its submission to Council.  

 
 

53 Work Programme 2021-22  

 
The Committee considered the indicative work programme for the 2021/22 

Municipal Year, and a briefing note from the Assistant Director Regulatory 
Services and Community Safety that answered queries raised in relation to 

Licensing applications received by the Council.  
 
With regards to the proposed topic of Management Companies, the 

Committee requested that it remain on the indicative work programme. There 
were now a number of management companies in place across the district, 

and the Committee felt it was a subject that needed further investigation.  
 
The Committee requested that their thanks be passed to the Assistant 

Director Regulatory Services and Community Safety for the briefing note on 
Licensing applications. The Committee supported the proposed approach of 

notifying town and parish councils of certain licensing applications.    
 
Resolved 

 
(1) That “Management Companies” remain on the topic list for 2021/22. 

 
(2) That the indicative work programme for 2021/22 be noted. 

 

(3) That the briefing paper on Licensing Notifications to Parish/Town 
Councils/the role of the Licensing Committee be noted and that the 

Assistant Director – Regulatory Services and Community Safety be 
advised that the Committee recommend that parish and town councils 

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2021 

  

should be advised of licensing applications which are likely to be 
material interest.   

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 9.06 pm 
 

 
Chairman: 

 
Date: 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Spiceball Leisure Centre, Cherwell Drive, Banbury, OX16 2BW, on 19 May 
2021 at 7.35 pm  

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Maurice Billington (Chairman) 
Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor S. Dallimore 

Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Ian Middleton 

Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Adam Nell 

Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams 

 
 

 
1 Appointment of Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22  

 
Resolved 

 

(1) That Councillor Maurice Billington be appointed Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2021/22. 

 

 
2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22  

 
Resolved 

 

(1) That Councillor Tom Wallis be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2021/22. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.36 pm 
 

 
Chairman: 
 

Date: 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
14 July 2021 
 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report 
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate 
Programmes 
 

This report is public. 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Perfor
[...]
nnected in a place and is key to securing 
investment into infrastructure improvements.  An LCWIP has 
been completed for Bicester and they are now being 
developed for Banbury and Kidlington.

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Updated: 6 July 2021 
 

Topic and suggested by Update Status / Proposed action 

***New item*** 

Teenage Mental Health - In 
Grimsbury & Hightown, I’ve 

seeing a sharp increase in 
casework relating to children’s 
mental health issues, following 

the pandemic lockdowns. 
 

 
I would really like to understand 
what, if anything, is within scope 

of CDC O&SC to support our 
13-19 year olds with mental 

health issues. 
 
Raised by Councillor Perran 

Moon at the informal session 
held on 30 June 2021 

Initial discussions taking place with officers Verbal update to be provided at the 

meeting on 14 July 2021 

***New item*** 

Homelessness within the LGBT 
community  
 

Raised by Councillor Sandy 
Dallimore at the informal 

session held on 30 June 2021 

More information requested from Councillor Dallimore, 

to inform initial discussions with officers 

Verbal update to be provided at the 

meeting on 14 July 2021 

***New item*** 
The relationship between the 
District council and our parishes 

 
Raised by Councillor Sandy 

Dallimore at the informal 
session held on 30 June 2021 

More information requested from Councillor Dallimore, 
to inform initial discussions with officers 

Verbal update to be provided at the 
meeting on 14 July 2021 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 10



Appendix 1 

Updated: 6 July 2021 
 

Planning Policy for the District, 

including the Growth Deal. 
 
Raised by Councillor Ian 

Middleton and 3 former 
committee members, May 2019 

 

As previously reported, officers from Planning Policy 

have agreed to attend a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to discuss this 
subject. 

Attendance will be scheduled when 

appropriate. 

Digital Infrastructure/5G (to be 

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 14 July 2021 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tom Wallis (Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Matt Hodgson) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council  
Adrian Colwell, Oxfordshire Plan Team 
Andrew Thompson, Oxfordshire Plan Team 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
 
Officers:  
 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
David Peckford, Assistant Director: Planning and Development 
Sharon Whiting, Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2021 

  

4 Appointment of Chairman for the remainder of the 2021-2022 Municipal 
Year  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Tom Wallis be appointed Chairman of the Committee for 

the remainder of the 2021-2022 Municipal Year.  
 
 

5 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 2021-2022 
Municipal Year (if required)  
 
The Vice-Chairman having been appointed Chairman at the prior agenda 
item, it was necessary to appoint a new Vice-Chairman.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Doug Webb be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the remainder of the 2021-2022 Municipal Year.  
 
 

6 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 16 March and 19 May 
2021 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

7 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 
 

8 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

9 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and Head of 
Insight and Corporate Programmes which summarised the Council’s 
Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position at the end of March 2021.  
 
In presenting the report the Performance Team Leader focused on the 
performance elements of the report.  
 
41 business plan measures were monitored during the year, and 28 were 
reporting as green at the year end in March. The indicators reporting red were 
mainly due to the impact of covid-19, including usage of district leisure centres 
and homes improved through enforcement action.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2021 

  

Regarding performance highlights, the Performance Team Leader explained 
that 1545 planning applications had been processed whilst officers worked at 
home, and 5.4 million bins had been emptied with an additional 7,067 tonnes 
of waste collected.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Performance Team Leader 
explained that the additional waste collected had been as a result of more 
houses in the district, and people spending more time at home due to the 
pandemic.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the performance aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and 

Finance Monitoring report be noted.  
 
 

10 The Oxfordshire Plan Regulation 18 Part 2 Consultation Document  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Planning 
and Development regarding the Oxfordshire Plan Regulation 18 Part 2 
consultation document, which set out a range of planning policy options and a 
series of spatial strategy options for Oxfordshire. When complete the 
Oxfordshire Plan would provide a high-level spatial planning framework for 
Oxfordshire up to 2050 and would be a statutory Local Plan.  
 
The Oxfordshire Plan 2050 was being jointly produced by the five local 
planning authorities in Oxfordshire, working in partnership with Oxfordshire 
County Council and OxLEP. A central officer team were preparing the plan, 
and each of the five councils (four districts and city) needed to formally 
approve each stage of preparation.   
 
The Committee was requested to provide observations on the consultation 
document before it was considered by Executive at a special meeting on 19 
July. If approved by all five councils, consultation would start on 30 July 2021.  
 
In presenting the draft Executive report, the Assistant Director – Planning and 
Development explained that an additional recommendation had been added 
requesting adoption of the updated Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI), which would also form part of the public consultation.  
 
In addition to the SCI, changes would also need to be made to page 120 of 
the consultation document, specifically the housing figures quoted in the two 
tables.    
 
The Assistant Director – Planning and Development explained that the 
consultation considered various options for growth, but specific locations and 
details would need to be developed after the consultation. Specific locations 
and numbers of houses were not known at this stage.  
 
The Committee thanked the officers from the central unit for their work in 
putting together the documents, however it was agreed that due to the volume 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2021 

  

of published information it had not been possible to read through everything in 
sufficient detail prior to the meeting. 
 
The Director Law and Governance clarified that the papers had been 
published in line with statutory legal timescales but acknowledged the 
concerns of the Committee.  
 
With regard to the timetable for the adoption of the plan, the Committee felt it 
was important for all Members to be kept informed of the outcome of the 
Regulation 18 consultation and subsequent work on the draft plan and 
Regulation 19 consultation, and requested a clear communications strategy to 
ensure ongoing involvement of members prior to anticipated adoption of the 
plan in 2023.    
 
The Committee requested an understanding as to how the plan would 
address the estimated annual cost to the economy in relation to Mental 
Health, as detailed in the table in paragraph 248 of the consultation 
document. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Assistant Director – 
Planning and Development explained that the term ‘Affordable housing’ did 
also refer to social rented housing. Adrian Colwell from the Oxfordshire Plan 
Team added that as the plan would cover a 30 year timeframe, it was 
important to strike the right balance in wording and not be too specific at this 
stage. Definitions could change over time, and lead to the plan becoming out 
of date very quickly.  
 
Mr Colwell advised the Committee that as further work would need to be 
completed once the Regulation 18 consultation had taken place, they could 
request that later stages of the plan focus on affordable homes.   
 
With regard to how the consultation document had been laid out, the 
Committee commented that the preferred and alternative options could be 
confusing, and requested clarity over how the final document would be 
presented.  
  
In relation to Policy Option 01: Sustainable Design and Construction, the 
Committee felt that caveats such as ‘this policy would be subject to viability 
and deliverability testing’ should be removed,  as they could be used as ‘get 
outs’ by land owners/developers later in the plan process. 
 
The Committee also expressed concern in relation to the Oxfordshire Growth 
Need Assessment and the accuracy of the figures, and commented that 
trajectory graphs throughout the documents all portrayed straight lines, with 
no apparent reference to natural growth and the possibility of growth 
decreasing.  
 
Finally in relation to Green Belt references in Policy Option 10, the Committee 
felt that the messages were mixed. In some cases there seemed to be a 
suggestion of making it easier to build on Green Belt, and in others discussion 
was around enhancing Green Belt.   



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2021 

  

 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Executive report and the Regulation 18 (Part 2) 

consultation document for public consultation be noted 
 

(2) That the following observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be reported to the Executive: 

 
a. A feeling of discontent amongst the Committee regarding the 

volume of information relating to the consultation, and the length of 
time Members had to go through it (acknowledging that it was 
within statutory legal timescales for agenda publication but not 
ideal). The Committee felt unable to sufficiently scrutinise the 
documentation in the available time.   
 

b. A request for a clear communications strategy, and for progress 
updates and further involvement of both the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee specifically, and more general briefings for all Members 
during the course of work on the plan following the Regulation 18 
consultation 

 
c. A request for an understanding as to how the plan will address the 

estimated annual cost to the economy in relation to Mental Health, 
as detailed in the table in paragraph 248 of the consultation 
document (Committee supplement part 1, page 87).  

  
d. A request for the later stages of the Plan process to focus on the 

Affordable Homes aspect, specifically social housing and social 
rented housing, acknowledging the explanation from the Assistant 
Director – Planning and Development that in planning terms 
‘affordable’ does include social rented housing.  

 
e. A request for clarity regarding how the preferred and alternative 

options will be presented in the final consultation document, to 
avoid possible confusion for those reading it. 

 
f. In relation to Policy Option 01: Sustainable Design and 

Construction, the removal of caveats such as ‘this policy would be 
subject to viability and deliverability testing’ (Committee 
supplement part 1, page 52) as they could be used as ‘get outs’ by 
land owners/developers later in the plan process 

 
g. Concerns around the Oxfordshire Growth Needs Assessment 

documents and the accuracy of the figures  
  

h. Natural growth is not referred to through the document, trajectory 
graphs provided are all straight lines and do not seem to take 
account for natural growth to decrease as well as increase.  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2021 

  

i. Within Policy Option 10 – Green Belt (Paragraph 258, Committee 
supplement 1 page 89),  National Planning Policy Framework 
guidelines are frequently referred to but the messages are mixed. 
In some cases there seems to be a suggestion of making it easier 
to build on Green Belt, and in others discussion is around 
enhancing Green Belt.   

 
 

11 Work Programme 2021-22  
 
The Committee considered the indicative work programme for 2021-22, and 
received an update from officers on potential topics for review that had been 
raised at the informal work programme planning session held on 30 June.  
 
With regard to the subject of teenage mental health raised by Councillor 
Perran Moon, the Democratic and Elections officer advised the Committee 
that information had been requested from the Wellbeing team, but not 
received yet. A further update would be given at the next meeting.  
 
In response to the subject of homelessness within the LGBT community 
raised by Councillor Sandy Dallimore, the Housing Options and Allocations 
Manager had advised that one of the questions asked in a homeless case 
was regarding sexual orientation, and customers can choose their response.  
 
There was no specific data collected on anyone who may be made homeless 
due to their sexual orientation. This would be picked up as part of casework, 
but there was no specific question asked for officers to draw down a report. 
 
With regard to possible next steps for the subject, Councillor Dallimore 
requested that the Housing Options and Allocations Manager be asked why 
the information was not specifically requested, and if it could be in future.  
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore had raised the subject of the relationship between 
the District Council and parishes. The Healthy Communities Manager had 
provided Councillor Dallimore with a brief overview of the work of the team. 
Twice a year the council hosted a conference style parish liaison meeting to 
consult, inform and inspire parishes, and give them the opportunity to network 
with each other and senior council members and officers. Since July 2020 the 
meeting had been virtual, due to coronavirus restrictions.  
 
The Healthy Communities Manager had also advised that as a result of the 
first coronavirus lockdown, a fortnightly parish bulletin had been started, which 
included items such as grant opportunities, consultations and changes to 
government guidance that would be useful for parishes.  
 
Councillor Dallimore was due to meet the Healthy Communities Manager to 
discuss the issue further, and would feedback to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2021 

  

With regard to the Management Companies subject that had been on the 
topic list since May 2019, the Committee agreed to remove it from the list as a 
possible subject for scrutiny.  
 
The Governance and Elections Manager explained that a new appendix had 
been added to the work programme, which provided an update on items 
previously considered by the Committee. The new appendix would be 
updated and submitted to each meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal updates regarding suggested topics for scrutiny be 

noted.  
 

(2) That the Management Companies subject be removed from the topic 
sheet.  

 
(3) That the update on items previously submitted to Overview and Scrutiny 

be noted. 
 

(4) That the indicative work programme for 2021-2022 be noted.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


